accounting principles for complete financial statements. These condensed consolidated financial statements should be
read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements included in the Company's Annual Report on Form
10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014 filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. The consolidated
results of operations for interim periods should not be regarded as necessarily indicative of the results that may be
expected for the entire year.
Revisions to December 31, 2014 Consolidated Balance Sheet.  The Company has revised its December 31, 2014
Consolidated Balance Sheet, which originally presented deferred income tax assets and liabilities (current and
noncurrent) on a gross basis, rather than a net basis. The revisions conform to ASC 740-10-45-6 which states all
current deferred tax liabilities and assets shall be offset and presented as a single amount and all noncurrent deferred
tax liabilities and assets shall be offset and presented as a single amount. The Company assessed the materiality of this
error on previously issued financial statements and concluded that the error was immaterial.

The revisions are presented in the table below:

December 31, 2014
As
Previously
Reported

Revision As Revised

Deferred income taxes $29,192 $(29,192 ) $—
Total current assets 857,846 (29,192 ) 828,654

Deferred income taxes 51,129 (51,129 ) —
Total assets $1,573,392 $(80,321 ) $1,493,071

Deferred income taxes, net $57,671 $(29,192 ) $28,479
Total current liabilities 270,095 (29,192 ) 240,903

Deferred income taxes, net 145,639 (51,129 ) 94,510

Edgar Filing: VECTOR GROUP LTD - Form 10-Q

13

Total liabilities 1,551,340 (80,321 ) 1,471,019
Total stockholders' equity 22,052 — 22,052
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $1,573,392 $(80,321 ) $1,493,071

8

Edgar Filing: VECTOR GROUP LTD - Form 10-Q

14

VECTOR GROUP LTD.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)
Unaudited

(b)Distributions and Dividends on Common Stock:

The Company records distributions on its common stock as dividends in its condensed consolidated statement of
stockholders' (deficiency) equity to the extent of retained earnings and accumulated paid-in capital. Any amounts
exceeding retained earnings are recorded as a reduction to additional paid-in capital. Any amounts then exceeding
accumulated paid-in capital are recorded as an increase to accumulated deficit.